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AES Highgrove Project Law Enforcement services_Email from FY to Guerra.txt
From: Yusuf, Fatuma/SAC
Sent: Friday, March 04, 2005 3:42 PM
To: ‘hguerra@sbcsd.org’
Subject: AES Highgrove Project: Law Enforcement services

Attachments: Law Enforcement_Questions.doc
Hi,

| was given your email address by Cathy Gray. | contacted Cathy for information regarding the Sheriff's
Department existing resources and how those resources might be impacted by the proposed AES Highgrove
power plant project. She suggested that | contact you via email.

I'm working on the socioeconomic analysis section of the California Energy Commission's (CEC) Application for
Certification (AFC) for the proposed AES Highgrove power plant project. The CEC requires that all AFCs report
and analyze the public services including fire, police, utilities, etc. The proposed site for this project is 12700 Taylor
Street in City of Grand Terrace.

| would appreciate it very much if you could answer the questions in the attached document. | need this
information as soon as possible so if you'd rather | called you and the information verbally, I'd be more than happy
to do that.

Thank you for your help,

Fatuma Yusuf, Ph.D.

Economist

CH2M HILL

2485 Natomas Park Dr. Suite 600
Sacramento, CA 95833-2937
Phone: 916.286.0479

Email: fyusuf@CH2M.com
Facys: 916.614.3484
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AES Highgrove Project_Email from Guerra to FY.txt
From: Guerra, Hector [hguerra@sbcsd.org]
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2005 2:10 PM
To: Yusuf, Fatuma/SAC
Subject: AES Highgrove Project
Attachments: GT Law Enforcement_Questions1.doc

Hope this answers all the questions, if not please call me at (909) 387-3505.

Thank you,

Hector Guerra, Lieutenant
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CHZMHILL TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

Call To:

Mike Huddleston
Fire Prevention Supervisor

San Bernardino County Fire

Phone No.:

Call From:

Message

Taken By:

Subject:

909-386-8411

Fatuma Yusuf

Fatuma Yusuf

Date:

Time:

Department
620 South "E" Street
San Bernardino, CA 92415

April 11, 2006

11:10 AM

Potential impact to Fire Dept. services during construction & operation

Mike Huddleston informed me that there would be no impacts to the Fire Departments
services due to the AES Highgrove project construction or operation.

SAC/FIRE DEPARTMENT IMPACTS TO RESOURCES_HUDDLESTON_ROC.DOC
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CHZMHILL TELEPHONE

Call To: Kevin Sewel
Firefighter
Station #23

Phone No.: 909-825-0221
Call From: Fatuma Yusuf
Message

Taken By: Fatuma Yusuf
Subject:

CONVERSATION RECORD

Date:

Time:

San Bernardino County Fire
Department

February 17, 2006

4:35 PM

Response time to an emergency from project site

I had previously confirmed that Station No. 23 located at 22592 City Center Ct., Grand

Terrace, was the nearest the fire station serving the City of Grand Terrace. Firefighter Kevin

Sewel gave me the following resources at Station No. 23:

1 fire engine,

1 brush engine,

1 heavy rescue truck and

1 squad truck (a pickup truck used for basic life support equipment).

The station is manned by three shifts comprised of a captain and 2 firefighters.

The nearest station that would come to the aid of Station No. 23 would be that from City of

Colton Fire Department.

Station No. 23 will respond to a call from the site in approximately 2 to 3 minutes

SAC/FIRE DEPT RESOURCES & RESPONSE TIMES_SEWEL_ROC.DOC
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CHZMHILL TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

Call To: Joe Ashbaker Department
Supervisor, Emergency 620 South "E" Street
Response Unit San Bernardino, CA 92415
San Bernardino County Fire
Phone No.: 909-386-8401 Date: March 9, 2005
Call From: Fatuma Yusuf Time: 6:26 PM
Message

Taken By: Fatuma Yusuf

Subject: Haz Mat response

| called the Emergency Response Unit to find out about the Fire Department’s existing Haz Mat
team’s resources and how those resources might be affected by the proposed AES Highgrove power
plant project. | was told by Christine Riegel (sp?) that | should address my questions to Joe Ashbaker.

| sent Joe Ashbaker a list of questions via email. Joe emailed his responses to me the following day.
The questions and answers are shown below:

Questions:

Who handles Hazardous Materials?

How many personnel are there?

Where are they located?

What is the training of the Haz Mat team?

What type of haz mat can the team handle?

Are they able to deal with incidences involving aqueous ammonia (proposed project is
expected to have 19% aqueous ammonia):

What would be the response time to an emergency from the proposed site (12700 Taylor
Street in City of Grand Terrace)?

Answers from Joe Ashbaker:

1. Who handles...... In San Bernardino County the County Fire Department is the Certified Unified
Program Agency (CUPA). As such, we regulate and permit all facilities that handle hazardous
materials or waste in amounts that exceed statutory quantities (the only exception to this in SB
County is the City of Victorville which is it's own CUPA. The response to emergency releases of
hazardous material or waste is a combined County-wide effort between this Department and 20 other
City and District departments who have all agreed to participate in what we call the San Bernardino
County Inter-Agency Hazardous Materials Response Team.

SAC/HAZ MAT_ASHBAKER_ROC.DOC 1
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

2. How many personnel... The entire interagency team consists of roughly 110 members (10 REHS
and the rest firefighters).

3. Where are they located.... They are located in the Department by whom they are employed and
available for response on they days they happen to be on shift for normal firefighting duty. Their
dispatch, if needed would be requested through our County Communication Center. This is an
agreement entered into by the County Fie Chiefs Association and is operated using "Automatic Aid".

4. What is the training.... Before being admitted to the response team, training is a minimum of
"Hazardous Materials Technician" with the understanding that "Hazardous Materials Specialist " will
be attained.

5. What type of Haz-Mat can the team handle.... This is a full Level A response team, capable of
handling all types of CBRN responses. The team is also very well trained as to which State and
Federal Agencies to contact if an incident exceeds our capabilities.

6. Aqueous Ammonia..... Yes, not a problem.

7. Response time to Grand Terrace.... Roughly 1/2 HR during business HRS; After HRS, 1 HR.

SAC/HAZ MAT_ASHBAKER_ROC.DOC 2
COPYRIGHT 2006 BY CH2M HILL, INC. « COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL



CHZMHILL TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

Call To: Philip Eckert Trades Council
Business Manager and 1074 East La Cadena Dr., #8
Executive Secretary Riverside, CA 92501
San Bernardino, Riverside Building
Phone No.: 951-684-1040 Date: February 17, 2006
Call From: Time: 9:40 AM
Message

Taken By: Fatuma Yusuf
Subject: Workforce Availability

Philip Eckert confirmed that there is enough construction labor force (manpower) to meet
the workforce requirements of the AES Highgrove power plant project.

SAC/LABOR UNION_ECKERT_ROC.DOC
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CHZMHILL TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

Call To: Chella Huntimer Department
Administrative Assistant |, Colton Joint Unified School District
Facilities Planning and Construction
Phone No.: 909-580-5000 x 6642 Date: January 18, 2006
Call From: Fatuma Yusuf Time: 3:00PM
Message

Taken By: Fatuma Yusuf

Subject: School Enroliment, School Impact Fees

| called and spoke to Alice with the Facilities Planning and Construction Dept. Alice told me
to contact Chella Huntimer for the information | sought by sending her an email
(chella_huntimer@colton.k12.ca.us). | sent the email requesting the school enroliment
numbers for the 2005-06 school year.

| called the following day (1/19/06 PM) to confirm that Chella had received my email from the
previous day. Chella told me that she hadn’t received the email but that she would be willing
to provide me with the numbers over the phone. She gave the following total enrollment
numbers for the schools in the school district:

Grand Terrace ES 694
Terrace View ES 772
Terrace Mills MS 1049
Colton HS 3306

Chella said that she could not provide me with a breaddown of enroliment by grade for the
individual schools but that she would send me the breakdown for the district. She did this
the following day via email.

Chella also informed that the schools were currently beyond capacity and that all schools
were impacted by this.

School impacts fees: Colton Joint Unified School District charged a fee of $0.36/sq. ft for
industrial/commercial development

| called the individual school districts and received the enrollment by grade breakdown.
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CHZMHILL TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

Call To: Lt. Hector Guerra 655 E. 3rd Street
San Bernardino County San Bernardino, CA 92415
Sheriff's Dept.
Phone No.: 909-387-3545 Date: March 4, 2005
Call From: Fatuma Yusuf Time: 03:40PM
Message

Taken By: Fatuma Yusuf

Subject: Law Enforcement Services

| contacted Lt. Guerra after talking to Cathy Gray (Sheriff's Dept) about the Department’s existing
resources and how those resources might be impacted by the proposed AES Highgrove power plant
project. Cathy Gray suggested | send an email to Lt. Guerra.

| sent Lt. Guerra a list of questions.He emailed his responses back to me on 3/9/05. The questions
and responses are as shown below:

Existing Resources

What is the address of the Sheriff’s Department headquarters?
655 E. 314 St. San Bernardino Ca 92415
What is the Sheriff’s Department area of service?

Patrol for all of the unincorporated areas within San Bernardino, as well as 14 contract cities
including Grand Terrace.

How many sworn full-time officers does the Sheriff's Department have?

The City of Grand Terrace contracts for 6.76 Deputy Sheriffs, 1.11 Detective, 1.12 Sergeant, 1
Sherift’s Service Specialist, 1.57 Station Clerks, 0.26 Lieutenant

How many patrol cars?

3.50 Marked patrol cars, 1 unmarked detective car, 1 marked Citizen Patrol Mini van,
1 marked Citizen Patrol car, 1 marked Community Service Officer Blazer (SUV)

How many patrol officers/deputies are there per patrol car?

One

What other crime fighting resources does the Sheriff’s Department have?

Specialized Investigations (Narcotics, Homicide, Sex crimes, High-Tech), Aviation, Boating,
Motorcycles, Bike Patrols,

Do you serve the City of Grand Terrace?

SAC/SHERIFF DEPT_EXISTING RESOURCES & IMPACTS_GUERRA_ROC.DOC
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

Yes

If so, do you have a station within the city?
No, just one office

What is the address of this station?

NA

How many sworn full-time officers are there in the police substation/station nearest to site
(the one in the City of Grand Terrace if this is applicable)? NA

How many patrol cars serve the City of Grand Terrace?
SAA, 3.50 Marked patrol cars........

How many of these patrol cars would be available to patrol the area around the proposed
project site?

All

What is the response time to an emergency call from the proposed project site (12700 Taylor
Street)? 4 Min. or less

What other stations would respond to an emergency from the proposed project site? What
other station would come to the aid of the station nearest the proposed project site?

Loma Linda and or our Central Station located at the 3rd St. address in San Bernardino.

Potential Impacts

I. Construction Phase:

The proposed project will have an average of 115 construction workers per month during
the 15 construction period. Most of these workers are expected to come from within San
Bernardino and Riverside County, some may already be residing in Grand Terrace.

Do you anticipate that having these additional, though temporary, workers in the area is
likely to impact your department’s law enforcement? Minimal if any

If so, how?

What would you suggest as a mitigation measure if your department resources are to be
affected? None

I. Operation Phase:

The proposed project will have 12 workers once it is operational. A majority of these
workers are expected to come from within San Bernardino and Riverside County, some may
already be residing in Grand Terrace.

Do you anticipate that having these additional 12 workers in the area is likely to impact
your department’s law enforcement? Minimal if any
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

If so, how?

What would you suggest as a mitigation measure if your department resources are to be
affected? None
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